The above-named defendant on or about Friday, September 26, 2025, in the Village of 
Ashwaubenon, Brown County, Wisconsin, did operate a motor vehicle while under the 
influence of an intoxicant, contrary to sec. 346.63(1)(a), 939.62(1)(b) Wis. Stats., a Class G 
Felony, and upon conviction may be fined not more than Twenty Five Thousand Dollars 
($25,000), or imprisoned not more than ten (10) years, or both.  

And further, invoking the provisions of sec. 939.62(1)(b) Wis. Stats., because the defendant is 
a repeater, having been convicted of Child Abuse on 5/8/2023, which conviction(s) remain of 
record and unreversed, the maximum term of imprisonment for the underlying crime may be